
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
   

To: Councillor Mpofu-Coles (Chair) 
Councillors Lanzoni, Ballsdon, 
Cresswell, Davies, Gittings, Griffith, 
Keane, McEwan, McGoldrick, Naz, 
Nikulina, O'Connell, DP Singh and 
Woodward 
 
 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 0118 9372432 
 
11 March 2025 

 
Your contact is: Jemma Durkan - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE 19 MARCH 2025 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care, Children's Services and Education Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 19 March 2025 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chambers, Civic Offices, Reading. 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA Page No 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

 

 
2. DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

5 - 6 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

7 - 18 
 
4. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 
 

19 - 28 

 Health and Wellbeing Board – 11 October 2024 
 

 
 
5. PETITIONS 
 

 

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation to matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have been 
received by Head of Legal & Democratic Services no later than four clear 
working days before the meeting. 
 

 

 



6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS 

 

 

 Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation to matters 
falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties which have been 
submitted in writing and received by the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services no later than four clear working days before the meeting. 
 

 

 
7. SUSPENSIONS AND EXCLUSIONS UPDATE 
 

29 - 32 

 The Committee will receive an update on rates of suspensions and 
exclusions in Reading schools. 
 

 

 
8. SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE 
 

33 - 38 

 The Committee will receive an update on Sexual Health Services. 
 

 

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference. 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ACE  Min 
No. 

Title Delegated Decision 

15.01.25 
 

Item 35 Nursing Dementia 
Block Contract 

That the Executive Director of Communities and Adult Social Care be given 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Adult Social 
Care, to:   

• Award the contracts to the successful provider(s) of four block bed 
contracts of five beds to run for five years with an option to extend for a 
further five years. The lifetime of the contract budget had been agreed at 
a maximum price of £10,061,613; 

• Negotiate, vary, extend and manage the contract(s) at the appropriate 
times throughout the lifecycle within the lifetime financial envelope stated 
and in accordance with the relevant Procurement Regulations and the 
contracts. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES – 15 JANUARY 2025 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Mpofu-Coles (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Lanzoni (Vice-Chair), Ballsdon, Cresswell, Davies, 

Gittings, Griffith, Keane, McEwan, McGoldrick, Naz, Nikulina, 
O'Connell, DP Singh and Woodward 
 

In attendance: Councillors McGoldrick and Nikulina  
 
(Councillors McGoldrick and Nikulina were unable to attend in person, so attended remotely 
via Microsoft Teams, but did not vote on any of the items, in line with the requirements of the 
Local Government Act 1972) 
 
26. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS 
 
One question on the following matter was submitted by Councillor Cresswell. 
 
Question Subject Reply 

 
Councillor  
Cresswell 

Oral Health Strategy Councillor McEwan 
 

 
28. MENTAL HEALTH CHAMPIONS – ME2 CLUB 
 
The Committee were joined by young people and representatives from the Me2 Club Me2Club 
– Me2 Club to provide information on the work of the club and how young people had been 
supported.   
 
The members of the Me2 Club addressed the Committee and provided examples of their 
difficult experiences at school and outside of school.  They explained how the club had helped 
them build confidence and supported them with their education and well-being.  The young 
people explained that they helped the club with fundraising and the club provided social 
activities which helped young people come together and realise they were not alone in their 
experiences.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions and thanked the representatives from the Me2 
Club for attending the meeting. 
 
29. SUSPENSIONS AND EXCLUSIONS UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update on the current position regarding school exclusions and  
suspensions from school.  The Brighter Futures for Children (BFfC) Not in Education, 
Employment, or Training (NEET) performance and data report was available at Appendix 1, 
and the Suspensions analysis – Key Lines of Enquiry was available at Appendix 2 to the 
report.  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://me2club.org.uk/
https://me2club.org.uk/


ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

The report explained that following the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, there was national 
concern and national priority to re-engage children and young people in education and to 
ensure that all young people, including those most vulnerable, were securing positive 
destinations into adulthood through employment, education and training. The Committee 
were informed of two areas of priority performance improvements and consideration of further 
actions to support children and young people in Reading to thrive and succeed. 
 
The Committee noted the key headlines from the analysis outlined in Appendix 1 which 
included: 
 

• Persistent Disruptive Behaviour and Physical Abuse/Threat to Adult was the primary 
reason for SEND suspension. This could also be described or understood as 
distressed behaviour from children with SEND, and often with experience of trauma 
too (Reading had seen a greater rise of children looked after (CLA) with SEND than 
the national or South East picture, from 50.3% to 63.4%), who were struggling to cope 
in school and becoming significantly dysregulated. 

• The majority of children (63%) were not receiving support before suspension.  
• 18% of children in Reading had experienced 50% of the suspensi
[...]
E MEETING 
MINUTES - 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

The Committee noted that systems to support risk assessment and risk prevention for 
children at risk of Suspension or not in receipt of full-time education (including bought back 
behaviour support offer) were being enhanced, with the Education Partnership Board being 
asked to endorse and promote a one-Reading approach to suspension reduction across all 
Reading schools, regardless of whether they were an academy or a Local Authority 
maintained school. 
 
It was reported BFfC had been working closely with the Department for Education regarding 
the transfer of John Madejski Academy into Greenshaw Learning Trust, a new multi-academy 
trust.  The Chief Executive of the trust would be invited to attend the next ACE meeting to 
discussion their work with BFfC, approach and ethos. 
 
Following questions and discussion it was reported that schools were engaging in 
safeguarding and undertaking a multidisciplinary approach to focus on children that were not 
in school.   
 
Following a discussion it was noted that a report on non-attendance had been requested at 
the last meeting and it was requested that this be provided at the next meeting. Also it was 
suggested that a Task and Finish Group be set up to help inform and support an action plan 
to tackle suspensions and exclusions in the area.  
 
Resolved –  
  

(1)         That the improved position regarding school exclusions and suspensions 
from schools be noted; 
  

(2)          That further actions being taken regarding suspensions from schools be 
noted; 

  
(3)          That the Chief Executives of priority Trusts be invited to attend the next 

meeting to share their plans to promote school inclusion and to reduce 
suspensions from schools be agreed; 

 
(4) That a Task and Finish Group be set up to help inform/support an action 

plan to address suspensions and exclusions.  
  
 
30. SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 

NEEDS 
[...]
Primary school site. 

  
 
31. INEQUALITIES IN MATERNITY SERVICES 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Christine Harding, Director of Midwifery, Royal 
Berkshire Hospital, on work being undertaken to address inequalities in maternity care. 
 
The Committee were provided with the following information: 
 

• The Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust was the main provider of maternity 
services for the population of Reading, Newbury, Wokingham and the towns and 
villages of west Berkshire. 

• 5800 bookings per year for maternity care and 4600 births. 
• On a typical day 13 babies were born across three different settings. 
• There was more awareness around birth inequalities following publication of 

confidential inquiries for families from the global majority and high deprivation. 
• A clinical dashboard was being redeveloped to collect data to help understand the 

population and outcomes relating to certain recognised protected characteristics and 
to support service improvement. 

• Engagement work was being undertaken with groups such as Enthusiastic Maternity 
and Neonatal Voices Partnership. 

• Maternity services were promoted during Black History Month and to help build 
relationships. 

• Community Engagement leads had been appointed. 
• A new provider for translation services had been piloted to give instant access to a 

face to face interpreter via video call on an I-pad which could be wheeled into any 
clinical environment.  

• Access to services were being improved for appointments and working with black 
women to help improve health outcomes. 

• A Neuro Diverse Pathway was being developed to support patients with the 
development of an education tool kit ‘grab bag’ for midwives to give 1 to 1 sessions. 
The project would be developed across Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire. 

• A Continuity of Care Team provided antenatal, labour and postnatal care for women 
in areas of high deprivation. Evidence had shown this had an impact on the reduction 
of perinatal mortality. 

Page 11



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 

 
6 
 

• A series of pregnancy after loss care pathways had been introduced to ensure that 
women received the best possible care in pregnancies after a loss.   

  
The Committee discussed the report and presentation and thanked Christine for the 
information.  
 
The Chair requested that a more detailed report be provided to the Committee in 12 months 
with specific data regarding the Global Majority women (BAME) and further information 
regarding the translation services.  
  
Resolved – That a further report be submitted to the Committee in 12 months to include 
data specific to the Reading area.  
 
32. SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2026 - 2027 
 
The Committee received a report to determine the school admission arrangements for 
2026/2027 as follows: 
 

• The admissions arrangements for Community Primary Schools in Reading for the 
school year 2026/27. 

• The coordinated scheme for primary and junior schools for the 2026/27 school year. 
• The coordinated scheme for secondary schools for the 2026/27 school year.  
• The Relevant Area for 2026.  
• Maps of the Primary catchment areas 

 
Copies of the schemes, policies and relevant area were appended to the report at Annexes 
A, B C, D and E. 
  
Resolved – That the School Admissions Arrangements 2026-2027 be agreed. 
 
33. CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
 
The Committee received a report providing an overview of complaints, compliments, Subject 
Access Requests (SARs) activity and performance for Children’s Social Care Social Care for 
the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.  Nayana George, Information Rights Services 
Manager, provided an overview to the Committee. 
 
The report stated that over the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 the service had 
received 75 statutory complaints, which was an decrease of 2 (2.6%) a
[...]
TEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 

 

 
11 

 

Resolved –   That the contents of the Youth Justice Service HMIP inspection report be 
noted and the Youth Justice Service Improvement Plan be endorsed.  
 
(The meeting closed at 9.35 pm) 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



READING HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD MINUTES – 11 OCTOBER 2024 

Present:  
Councillor Ruth McEwan 
(Chair) 

Lead Councillor for Education and Public Health, Reading 
Borough Council (RBC) 

Andy Ciecierski  Clinical Director for Caversham Primary Care Network 
Rachael Corser Chief Nursing Officer, BOB ICB 
Councillor Paul Gittings Lead Councillor for Adult Social Care, RBC 
Councillor Wendy Griffith  Lead Councillor for Children, RBC 
Alice Kunjappy-Clifton Lead Officer, Healthwatch Reading  
Gail Muirhead Prevention Manager, Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue 

Service (RBFRS) 
Matt Pearce  Director of Public Health for Reading and West Berkshire 
Katie Prichard-Thomas Chief Nursing Officer, RBFT 
Rachel Spencer Chief Executive, Reading Voluntary Action 
Councillor Liz Terry  Leader of the Council, RBC 

Also in attendance: 
 

Jamie Evans Area Director, Healthwatch Reading, Healthwatch West 
Berkshire & Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

Lara Fromings Assistant Director for Transformation, Commissioning and 
Performance, RBC 

Tariq Gomma Engagement Officer, Healthwatch Reading 
Mary Maimo Public Health & Wellbeing Manager, RBC 
George Mathew Inequalities Lead, Alliance for Cohesion and Racial 

Equality (ACRE) 
Bev Nicholson Integration Programme Manager, RBC 
Dayna White Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager, RBC 

Apologies: 
 

Steve Leonard West Hub Group Manager, Royal Berkshire Fire & 
Rescue Service (RBFRS) 

Caroline Lynch Trust Secretary, Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
(RBFT) 

Councillor Alice Mpofu-
Coles 

Chair of the Adult Social Care, Children’s Services and 
Education Committee, RBC 

Lara Patel Executive Director of Children’s Services, Brighter 
Futures for Children (BFfC) 

Melissa Wise Executive Director – Community & Adult Social Care 
Services, RBC 

Martin White Consultant in Public Health, RBC 

15. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

16. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY QUARTERLY IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN NARRATIVE AND DASHBOARD REPORT 

Mary Maimo presented a report and gave a presentation which gave an overview of the 
implementation of the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2030 in 
Reading and provided detailed information on performance and progress towards 
achieving the local goals and actions set out in both the overarching strategy and in the 
locally agreed implementation plans. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



READING HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD MINUTES – 11 OCTOBER 2024 

The Health and Wellbeing Implementation Plans and Dashboard Update was attached at 
Appendix A and contained detailed narrative updates on the actions agreed for each of 
the implementation plans and included the most recent update of key information in each 
of the following five priority areas: 

• Priority 1 - Reduce the differences in health between different groups of people; 
• Priority 2 - Support individuals at high risk of bad health outcomes to live healthy 

lives. 
• Priority 3 - Help families and children in early years; 
• Priority 4 - Promote good mental health and wellbeing for all children and young 

people; 
• Priority 5 - Promote good mental health and wellbeing for all adults. 

The report set out details of updates to the data and performance indicators which had 
been included in the Health and Wellbeing Dashboard since the last report. 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 

17. INTEGRATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Bev Nicholson submitted a report and gave a presentation giving an update on the 
Integration Programme and the performance of Reading against the national Better Care 
Fund (BCF) targets for April to June 20
[...]
  

28. BOB ICB ANNUAL REPORT AND JOINT CAPITAL RESOURCE USE PLAN – 
INFORMATION ITEM  

The Board received a report providing web links to the BOB ICB’s Annual Report for 
2023/24 and the BOB ICS’s Joint Capital Resource Use Plan for 2024/25. 

Resolved – That the report and plan be noted.  

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved – That it be noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would be held at 2.00pm on 17 January 2025. 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.01 pm) 

Page 28



Adult Social Care, 
Children's Services and 
Education Committee 
 
18 March 2025  

 
 
 
Title School Suspensions update   

Report author  Brian Grady, Director of Education  

Lead Councillor Councillor Wendy Griffith; Councillor Ruth McEwan 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations 

1. That ACE note the establishment of a Task and Finish Group 
regarding suspensions from schools.  

2. That ACE receive updates at the March ACE Committee from the 
Task and Finish Group and local school Multi Academy Trusts on 
their plans to promote school inclusion and to reduce 
suspensions.   

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. Adults Social Care, Children’s Services and Education (ACE) Committee on 15 January 

2025 received an update on rates of suspensions and exclusions in Reading schools.  

1.2. At this meeting, ACE Committee noted the improved position regarding school 
exclusions, the position regarding suspensions and the actions being taken to reduce 
school suspension rates in Reading.  

1.3. This update confirms the next steps being taken to support efforts to reduce suspension 
rates in Reading, in particular:  

• ACE invitation to the Chief Executives of priority Trusts to attend ACE Committee to 
share their plans to promote school inclusion and to reduce suspensions from schools.   

• The establishment of an ACE Task and Finish group to consider what other actions can 
be taken to reduce suspensions from schools  

 

2. Policy Cont
[...]
well as collaborate on solutions. The Task and Finish Group will also 
engage wider partners and stakeholders to secure change and improvement for 
Reading children.  

3.4. The Director of Education, Brighter Futures for Children has presented the Task and 
Finish group proposal to the Reading Secondary and College Leaders group and has 
invited all Reading secondary schools to engage in this process. A number of schools 
have confirmed their interest in hosting visits of the group, including The Wren School 
and JMA.  

 
3.5. Invitation to priority Trusts to attend ACE Committee 

3.6. Greenshaw Learning Trust, the new host Trust for JMA school, and Excalibur Trust, the 
host Trust for The Wren School, have been invited to attend March ACE Committee, to 
discuss their inclusion approaches and to answer councillor questions regarding their 
plans to promote school inclusion and to reduce suspensions.  

 

4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
4.1. Reducing suspensions will directly improve engagement of young people in education, 

and as a result engagement in employment and training. These actions and outcomes 
will directly contribute to the strategic aims of the Council regarding Thriving 
Communities and an Inclusive Economy. 

4.2. The Council’s new Corporate Plan has established three themes for the years 2022/25.  
These themes are: 

• Healthy Environment 
• Thriving Communities 
• Inclusive Economy 
 

4.3. These themes are underpinned by “Our Foundations” explaining the ways we work at 
the Council: 

• People first 
• Digital transformation 
• Building self-reliance 
• Getting the best value 
• Collaborating with others 

 
Page 30



5. Environmental and Climate Implications 
5.1. Not applicable to this report.  

6. Community Engagement 
6.1. Key areas of engagement relevant to this report have been with Reading Secondary 

and College Leaders Group.  

7. Equality Implications 
7.1. Support for young people with the additional protected characteristic of disability is a 

key feature and priority of this report. 

8. Legal Implications 
8.1. Not applicable to this report. 

9. Financial Implications 
9.1. Not applicable to this report. 

 

Appendices  
1. Draft Task and Finish group Terms of Reference  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
Appendix 1: Draft Task and Finish group Suspensions and School Attendance Terms of 
Reference  
  
Introduction 
Following agreement at its meeting on 15 January 2025 the Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services and Education (ACE) Committee agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to 
receive updates on the work being undertaken in schools in Reading regarding the increased 
rate and number of school suspensions. 
 
Suspension rates are a key area of concern in our local education system. Whilst permanent 
exclusions performance has improved over the past four years and remains relatively stable, 
suspension rates have increased. Suspensions in some schools are concerning and impact 
outcomes.  
 
As suspensions are actions taken by the Headteacher of the school, improvement requires a 
partnership response with all school leaders. The Education Partnership Board have reducing 
suspensions as a key priority this academic year. Suspension rates have increased rapidly over 
the past three years throughout the whole of England. In Reading, suspensions have increased 
by a slower rate and for 2022/23 the suspension rate in Reading was lower that the suspension 
rates in England and the South East. However, suspension rates remain a key area of local 
concern. 
 
Scope/Role 
The Group agrees to: 
 

(1) To act as a consultative Group on the development of school-led responses to 
suspensions. 

 
(2) To consider work being undertaken to reduce the risk of suspensions and to consider 

what further action can be taken to collectively support our children and young people to 
thrive and succeed. 
 

(3) To review best practice to inform local practice  

[...]
HIV care. One individual living with HIV who had been lost to follow-up 

back into the service. 

Conclusion 
The data trend shows an increase in STI testing among under 25s at the Florey Clinic. Both 

the percentage of individuals tested and the total number of tests conducted have shown 

significant increases over the observed period. This suggests successful outreach and testing 

initiatives by the clinic. The six month "Let's Get to Zero" project at the Florey Clinic 

successfully enhanced HIV and STI knowledge among young people, aligning with the 

Page 37



 
 

6 
Florey Clinic ACE Committee Report – March 2025  

Florey Clinic ACE Report March 2025 

government goal of zero HIV transmissions by 2030. Continued efforts in this direction are 

likely to further improve public health outcomes. 

Future Plans 
Given the success and positive feedback of the “Let’s Get to Zero” bus project, the Florey 

Clinic is currently in discussions with local authorities to secure continued funding for a 

testing bus which can be used within Reading, West Berkshire and Wokingham. In addition 

to seeking further support for the bus project, the clinic is developing a new media campaign 

aimed at improving knowledge and awareness of available services for Reading residents. 

This campaign will be inclusive, targeting all community groups to ensure broader access to 

sexual health services and to reduce stigma. The Florey Clinic also has plans to engage with 

young people through consultations to better understand their needs and to enhance access 

and testing for young residents in Reading. 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Other Bodies
	15.	Minutes
	16.	Health and Wellbeing Strategy Quarterly Implementation Plan Narrative and Dashboard Report
	17.	Integration Programme Update
	18.	GP access project – new ways of working – healthwatch report
	19.	healthwatch Reading – key activities update
	20.	Reading urgent care centre pilot evaluation summary
	21.	director of public health’s annual report 2024
	22.	review of the Reading health and wellbeing board
	23.	community health champions programme update
	24.	bob icb update briefing
	25.	royal berkshire fire and rescue service hub plan – west hub 2024/25 – information item
	26.	berkshire seasonal influenza and covid-19 campaign – information item
	27.	royal berkshire nhs foundation trust integrated performance report – information item
	28.	bob icb annual report and joint capital resource use plan – information item
	29.	Date of next Meeting

	7 Suspensions and Exclusions Update
	8 Sexual Health Services Update



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Mpofu-Coles (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Lanzoni (Vice-Chair), Ballsdon, Cresswell, Davies, 

Gittings, Griffith, Keane, McEwan, McGoldrick and Nikulina 
 

Apologies: Councillors O'Connell and DP Singh 
 

 
 
Chair's Announcements  
The Chair noted and celebrated that it had been World Social Work Day on 18 March 2025 
and Women’s History Month was also taking place in March 2025 with International 
Women’s Day on 8 March 2025. 
 
37. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions agreed at the ACE Committee meeting on 15 January 2025 were 
noted.  
 
38. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2025 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
39. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  
 
The minutes of the following meeting were received: 
  
Health and Wellbeing Board – 11 October 2024 
 
40. SUSPENSIONS AND EXCLUSIONS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the Task and Finish Group 
that was established to support work being undertaken to improve schools suspensions 
and exclusions.  The Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference were attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
  
At its meeting on 15 January 2025 the Committee received an update on the rates of 
suspensions and exclusions in Reading schools.  The update confirmed the next steps 
being taken to support efforts to reduce the improved position regarding school 
exclusions, the position regarding suspensions and the actions being taken to reduce 
school suspension rates in Reading, in particular:  
  

       An invitation to the Chief Executives of priority Trusts to attend ACE Committee to 
share their plans to promote school inclusion and to reduce suspensions from 
schools.  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 

 
2 
 

       The establishment of an ACE Task and Finish group to consider what other actions 
could be taken to reduce suspensions from schools 

  
The Committee were informed that the Task and Finish Group had met on two occasions 
to scope and plan the focus of the Group. It was noted that the Group would like to 
investigate best practice, where practice was working well, learning from others and 
learning from the school community. The Group would be visiting schools and would aim 
to engage other partners such as Thames Valley Police.  It was noted that the Group had 
already been on two site visits to John Madejski Academy and were due to visit The 
Wren.   
  
Simon Uttley, Headteacher of Blessed Hugh Faringdon Catholic School, and Co-Chair of 
the Reading Education Partnership Board; and David Littlemore, Headteacher of Kings 
Academy Prospect, and Chair of the Reading Schools and Colleges Leaders Forum, were 
present at the meeting for the item and addressed the Committee and answered 
questions on their experience of suspensions, exclusions and best practice. The main 
points noted were: 
  

       Reading Council was a collaborative authority and school leaders worked together. 
       Work was being undertaken to seek better solutions and opportunities so that no 

child was left behind. 
       Headteachers worked in partnership in the interests of children and young people. 
       Persistent behaviour and physical behaviour affected young people in different 

ways.  
       Working with families, keeping a social contact and having positive relationships 

with families were important. 
       There was a need for additional high quality learning provision for young people 

that headteachers wanted to be involved in. 
       Key drivers were in place to tackle the number of suspensions and these had been 

reduced. 
       Persistent disruptive behaviours were seen every day in schools and support was 

needed for schools. 
       There was a lack of alternative provision and it was suggested that an independent 

alternative provision would help bring down suspension figures. 
       Main stream education was not always the right path for some students which 

culminated in suspensions. 
       Consideration could be given to good practice in other local authorities. 
        The alternative education provision should be run by professionals to support 

students and to help work on behaviours and provide support for special 
educational needs. 

  
Brian Grady, Director of Education, Brighter Futures for Children, explained that a key 
priority in the SEND Strategy was around commissioning regarding a local alternative 
education provision in the borough.  
  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 

 
3 
 

It was noted that the Chief Executive of the Greenshaw Learning Trust, who were the 
new trust host for John Madejski Academy would be attending the next meeting.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions and the following points were noted: 
  

       Headteachers would want to help co-create the alternative provision to provide 
quality of education over quantity and local accountability. 

       There was a balance of supporting children and parents, and providing a duty of 
care for children that found themselves in trouble. 

       Schools provided alternative educational provisions and pathways to avoid 
suspensions within school. 

       A specialist provision would be to provide full time education with core subjects 
and more vocational subjects. 

       The school standards report,  that would be considered at the next ACE 
committee, would identify work being undertaken to consider disproportionality 
and trying to reduce inequality in the education system. 
  

The members of the Task and Finish Group provided updates and comments on their visits 
to JMA, the positive experiences at the visits and the changes that were being made to 
improve education and standards at the school.   
  
The Chair thanked Simon Uttley and David Littlemore for attending the meeting and 
welcomed them to attend a future meeting to provide future updates. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That the establishment of a Task and Finish Group regarding suspensions 
from schools be noted. 
  

(2)  That the updates from the Task and Finish Group and local school Multi 
Academy Trusts on their plans to promote school inclusion and to reduce 
suspensions be noted. 

 
41. SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Rachael Smart, Clinical Lead Nurse, Florey 
Clinic, Royal Berkshire Hospital Foundation Trust on the integrated sexual health service 
in Reading. 
  
The presentation outlined the scope of services provided by the Florey Clinic, a Level 3 
Sexual Health Service based at 21a Craven Road, Reading, with satellite services across 
the community. The clinic offered Genitourinary Medicine (GUM), contraception, HIV 
care, and psychosexual counselling. 

The presentation included the following points: 
  



ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
MINUTES - 19 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 

 
4 
 

       Trends in STI Diagnoses (2019–2023): Data from national and local sources showed 
varying rates of chlamydia, gonorrhoea, and syphilis across the South East, with a 
focus on young people aged 15–24. 

       Youth Engagement: The clinic had seen a consistent increase in STI testing among 
under-25s, with internal data showing high testing rates and volumes, particularly 
among Reading residents. 

       Outreach and Innovation: The “Let’s Get to Zero” Bus Project was launched to 
support the national goal of ending HIV transmission by 2030. The project 
delivered 24 outreach events, testing 175 individuals—77% of whom were new to 
the clinic. The campaign was supported by social media and received regional 
media coverage. 

       Future Plans: The clinic aimed to improve public health outcomes by increasing 
testing uptake, raising awareness of HIV prevention goals, and expanding outreach 
and digital engagement. 

The Committee thanked Rachael for the information and requested that a future update 
report be provided in a years time.  
  
Resolved – That a future report/presentation be provided to the Committee in 12 
months. 
 
Final Comment  
(Members of the Committee thanked the Chair of the Adult Social Care, Children’s 
Services and Education Committee for her contribution over the years.) 
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 8.04 pm) 
 
 


